

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE PINPOINT BEARINGS, INC.) No. 17, 2011
SHAREHOLDERS LITIGATION)

EDWARD MILLER,)
 Plaintiff Below-Appellant,)
)
) v.)
)
MICHAEL SANCHEZ, CLAIRE) Court Below:
MITCHELL, BRENDAN ELLSWORTH,) Court of chancery of the State
TIMOTHY FLETCHER, MARSHA) of Delaware in and for New
FRANKLIN, DAPHNE KEYES AND ERIC) Castle County
LAM,)
))
 Defendants Below-Appellees,) Civil Action No. 4958-VCM
)
) and)
)
POINPOINT BEARINGS, INC.,)
 Nominal Defendant Below-)
 Appellee.)
)

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF ON APPEAL

Team F
*Attorney for the Defendants
Below, Appellants*

Date Filed: February 11, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Citations..... iii

Nature of Proceedings..... 1

Summary of Argument..... 2

Statement of Facts..... 3

 I. The Parties..... 3

 II. Pinpoint Board Adopts the Exclusive Forum Bylaw..... 4

 III. OIG Gives Notice of Investigation and Pinpoint Independent
 Special Committee Investigates the Matter..... 4

 IV. Pinpoint and OIG Enter Into a Settlement..... 5

ARGUMENT..... 6

 I. PINPOINT’S EXCLUSIVE FORUM BYLAW IS VALID UNDER DELAWARE LAW
 AND THEREFORE BINDING ON PINPOINT AND ITS SHAREHOLDERS..... 6

 A. Question Presented..... 6

 B. Standard of Review..... 6

 C. Merits of Argument..... 6

 1. Pinpoint’s Board of Directors had the authority to
 unilaterally adopt the Exclusive Forum Bylaw..... 6

 2. Plaintiff fails to overcome the presumption of the
 Exclusive Forum Bylaw’s Validity..... 9

 3. Pinpoint’s Exclusive Forum Bylaw is binding on
 plaintiff and all other shareholders..... 12

 II. THE COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE COURT OF CHANCERY’S HOLDING THAT
 THE BOARD’S ADOPTION OF THE EXCLUSIVE FORUM BYLAW WAS
 EQUITABLE BECAUSE THE BOARD’S DECISION IS SUBJECT TO THE
 BUSINESS JUDGMENT RULE RATHER THAN THE ENTIRE FAIRNESS
 STANDARD OR *UNOCAL* AND *UNITRIN* STANDARD..... 14

 A. Question Presented..... 14

 B. Standard of Review..... 14

 C. Merits of Argument..... 14

1.	<u>The Court Should Affirm The Court of Chancery’s Refusal To Apply the Entire Fairness Standard To The Pinpoint Board’s Decision Because the Directors Complied with Their Duties of Loyalty and Due Care</u>	15
	a. The Pinpoint Board did not breach its duty of loyalty by adopting the Exclusive Forum Bylaw .	16
	b. The Pinpoint Board did not breach its duty of care in adopting the Exclusive Forum Bylaw because the Board complies with its duty of care by utilizing outside counsel	18
2.	<u>The Court Should Affirm The Court of Chancery’s Rejection Of The <i>Unocal</i> and <i>Unitrin</i> Standard of Reasonableness and Proportionality Because The Challenged Decision Does Not Involve Adoption Of defensive Measures In Response To A Perceived Threat To Corporate Policy Or A Limitation Of The Shareholder Franchise</u>	20
	a. The <i>Unocal</i> and <i>Unitrin</i> standard is not applicable because the adoption of the Bylaw was not a defensive measure made in response to a perceived corporate threat	21
	b. The <i>Unocal</i> and <i>Unitrin</i> standard is not applicable because the adoption of the Bylaw does not obstruct the shareholders’ ability to exercise their voting rights	23
	CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

Aveta, Inc. v. Colón, 942 A.2d 603 (Del. Ch. 2008) 11

Brehm v. Eisner, 906 A.2d 27 (Del. 2006) 15, 19, 24

M/S Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co., 407 U.S. 1 (1972) 9, 10, 11-12

CA, Inc. v. AFSCME Employees Pension Plan, 953 A.2d 227 (Del. 2008) .. 6

Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc. v. Shute, 499 U.S. 585 (1991) 9, 12

Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, 634 A.2d 345 (Del. 1993) 15, 16, 18

Centaur Partners, IV v. National Intergroup, Inc., 582 A.2d 923
(Del. 1990) 6, 8

*Choice Hotels International, Inc. v. Columbus-Hunt Park DR. BNK
Investors, L.L.C.*, No. 4353, 2009 WL 3335332
(Del. Ch. Oct. 15 2009) 13

Eisenmann Corp. v. General Motors Corp., No. 99C-07-260,
2000 WL 140781, (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 28, 2000) 10

Elf Atochem N. Am., Inc. v. Jaffari, 727 A.2d 286 (Del. 1999) 9

Emerald Partners v. Berlin, 787 A.2d 85 (Del.2001) 16

Frantz Manufacturing Co. v. EAC Industries, 501 A.2d 401
(Del. 1985) 6

Galaviz v. Berg, Nos. 10-3392, 10-4233, 2011 WL 135215
(N.D.Cal. Jan. 3, 2011) 8

Gilbert v. El Paso Co., 575 A.2d 1131 (Del. 1990) 6

Hollinger International, Inc. v. Black, 844 A.2d 1022
(Del. Ch. 2004) 6, 10

<i>In re IBP, Inc.</i> , No. A.18373, 2001 WL 406292	
(Del. Ch. Apr. 18, 2001)	13
<i>Ingres Corp. v. CA, Inc.</i> , 8 A.3d 1143 (Del. 2010)	12
<i>Kahn v. Lynch Communication Systems</i> , 638 A.2d 1110 (Del. 1994)	
<i>Kidsco Inc. v. Dinsmore</i> , 674 A.2d 483 (Del Ch. 1995)	7, 19, 23
<i>McWane Cast Iron Pipe Corp. v. McDowell-Wellman Engineering Co.</i> ,	
263 A.2d 281 (Del. 1970)	12
<i>Meli v. Rembrandt IP Management., LLC</i> , No. 09C-09-108,	
2010 WL 2681853 (Del. Super. June 28, 2010)	9
<i>Nixon v. Blackwell</i> , 626 A.2d 1366 (Del. 1993)	14, 17
<i>Paramount Communications, Inc. v. Time, Inc.</i> , 571 A.2d 1140	
(Del. 1989)	21
<i>Pfeffer v. Redstone</i> , 965 A.2d 676 (Del.2009)	16, 17
<i>Revlon, Inc., Shareholder Litigation</i> , 990 A.2d 940 (Del. Ch. 2010) ...	9
<i>Salaman v. National Media Corp.</i> , No. 92C-01-161, 1992 WL 808095	
(Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 8, 1992)	7
<i>Schnell v. Chris-Craft Industries, Inc.</i> , 285 A.2d 437 (Del. 1971) ...	24
<i>Smith v. Van Gorkom</i> , 488 A.2d 858 (Del. 1985)	15, 19
<i>Stahl v. Apple Bancorp, Inc.</i> 579 A.2d 1115 (Del.Ch. 1990)	23, 24
<i>Stroud v. Grace</i> , 606 A.2d 74 (Del. 1992)	20
<i>Unitrin, Inc. v. American General Corp</i> , 651 A.2d 1361	
(Del. 1995)	14, 20, 22, 24
<i>Unocal Corp. v. Mesa Petroleum Co.</i> , 493 A.2d 946 (Del. 1985)	21
<i>Weinberger v. UOP</i> , 457 A.2d 701 (Del. 1983)	15, 16, 17
STATUTES	
DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 8, § 109 (2010)	6, 7

DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 8, § 212 (2010) 23
False Claims Act. 31 U.S.C. § 3729 (2009) 1, 5
